BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
TOWN OF NORTH WILKESBORO
P. O. Box 218
North Wilkesboro, NC 28659
E-mail: planning@north-wilkesboro.com
Bus. (336) 667-7129
Fax (336) 838-1779

Agenda – March 12th, 2020
North Wilkesboro Board of Adjustment
Board of Commissioners Room, Town Hall
832 Main Street
North Wilkesboro, NC 28659

Board of Adjustment: 6:00 pm
1. Meeting called to order
2. Approval of minutes (February 13th, 2020)**
3. Additions/deletions
4. Approval of agenda**
5. Variance request from Charles Johnson on Parcel ID 220412, for a reduced side setback within the R-20
Zoning District**
6. Variance request from The Town of North Wilkesboro on Parcel ID 1406167 for a reduced height limit
separation from residential structures **
7. Adjourn

**Signifies that there is accompanying documentation in the agenda packet.

For information regarding this meeting please contact the Planning and Inspections Department at 336-6677129 ext. 3011 or email planning@north-wilkesboro.com Any individual with a disability who needs an
interpreter or other auxiliary aids, please contact Debbie Pearson at 336-667-7129 ext. 3001 or email at
townclerk@north-wilkesboro.com . Please make this request 48 hours in advance of the scheduled meeting.

Next North Wilkesboro PB & BOA Meeting Date: April 9th, 2020

MINUTES
Town of North Wilkesboro
Board of Adjustment
February 13th, 2020
6:00 p.m.
Members Present: Casey (Chair), Wilborn, Matthew, Hawn, Nichols
Also, Present: Meredith Detsch (Planning Director of North Wilkesboro), applicant Keith Huffman and Terry
Bumgarner
Chairwoman Casey called the meeting to order at 6:00 pm.
The Chair asked for a motion to dispense of the minutes of the meeting held on September 12th, 2019. Upon a
motion by Nichols, second by Wilborn, and unanimous vote (5-0), the September 12th, 2019 minutes were
approved.
The Chair asked for any additions or deletions to the agenda. There being none, Matthews moved to approve the
agenda as submitted and Wilborn seconded it. The vote was called and it was approved unanimously, (5-0).
The Chair explained that the Board of Adjustment is tasked to uphold the Town’s Zoning Ordinance, the
Comprehensive Plan and all laws per the Town. The purpose of tonight is to hear the evidence and consider the
impacts of the variances on the property.
She asked Board members to state their name in order to determine a quorum. In addition to Casey; Hawn,
Matthews, Wilborn and Nichols were present. Casey declared that a quorum was reached. Since the quorum
had been made it was time to swear in all representatives that wished to speak. The Chair stated the Supreme
Court has required that the Board base its decisions only on testimony given under oath, so anyone expecting to
testify must come forward and be sworn. Swearing in of all individuals that wish to speak included Meredith
Detsch the Planning Director and applicant Keith Huffman. They came forward to be sworn by placing their
hands on the bible. The Chair asked, “Do you swear or affirm to tell the truth, the whole truth, and nothing but
the truth so help you God?” Both individuals stated, “I do.” The Chair reminded everyone that everything said
tonight will be entered into evidence.
Detsch presented the variances application from Keith Huffman on behalf of property owners F & S Investment
to construct a sign forty and a half square feet in the area and fifteen feet tall at 2759 Statesville Road on Parcel
ID #2204744. The property is located in the Highway Business District and within the Corridor Overlay District.
The relevant provision of the ordinance states in Article VI section 6.5 (I) (4) “Maximum area. Thirty two square
feet in size and maximum height is 12 feet. The variance request is for eight and a half feet in square footage and
three feet in height.
Chair Casey asked Keith Huffman to present any information. Mr. Huffman explained they are seeking the
variance to have a larger sign so it would be more visible from the road and allow a multi-tenant sign so when
they parcel out the property it would all be on one sign. Mr. Huffman explained one sign would make it safer
for the drivers. Chair Casey explained the variance request must meet all four criteria to be granted approval.
The first item to consider is if the hardship is resulting from the conditions that are peculiar to the property. Is
there any significant slope or terrain that is affecting the visibility of the sign? Are all properties affected by the
regulations of the Corridor Overlay District? Mr. Huffman said no there is no topography issues, the property is
flat and that yes, all the properties have to comply with the Corridor Overlay District requirements. The Dollar
General’s sign was different and much larger Mr. Huffman explained and the board and staff felt it must have
been built before the Corridor Overlay was enacted.

Chair Casey then asked if the ordinance prevented a sign from being built and Mr. Huffman said no, they can it
just would be smaller. Terry Bumgarner asked to speak. Chair Casey explained he would need to be sworn in.
He came forward to be sworn by placing his hand on the bible. The Chair asked, “Do you swear or affirm to
tell the truth, the whole truth, and nothing but the truth so help you God?” Mr. Bumgarner stated, “I do.” The
Chair reminded him that everything said tonight will be entered into evidence. Mr. Bumgarner explained he was
the neighbor of the property and had no objections to the larger sign.
Detsch explained that this board is quasi-judicial and is similar to court with evidence being presented and this
board has to adhere to strict requirements verses a legislative board like the Board of Commissioners. There are
four state criteria that must be met for the applicant to be granted relief from the Zoning Ordinance in a variance
request. Detsch explained the Corridor Overlay District was approved in 2017. The most recent sign installed
was at CC Wright Elementary School and they built it to the max allowed for height and size Detsch stated.
Detsch explained the building is setback from the road but is not a contributing factor in this case.
The third criteria Casey explained is if the hardship is self-created. Casey asked if the grocery store can still
operate without the larger sign correct? Mr. Huffman stated yes it can. Was a larger sign a factor when
purchasing the property? Mr. Huffman stated no, it did not make a difference for purchasing it.
The last criteria to consider is if the spirit, purpose and intent of the ordinance such as public safety is secured
and substantial justice is achieved. The board discussed this item and felt that by not granting the variance this
item would be achieved. Before voting Chair, Casey asked Detsch to recap the request and all four criteria as
discussed.
Detsch explained that Keith Huffman was requesting a variance of an additional three feet in height and eight
and a half feet larger square footage of the sign within the Corridor Overlay District for 2759 Statesville Road,
the new Brushy Mountain IGA store. The first criteria for granting a variance of the zoning ordinance is an
unnecessary hardship results from the strict application of the ordinance. In this case the property owners are
still allowed to have a sign just not as large as desired. The second criteria is the hardship results from
particular conditions on the property. In this case there is no topography challenges and all property owners in
the Corridor Overlay must meet the sign height and square footage requirements. The third criteria is the
hardship is not self-created. In this case the grocery store can still operate with or without the sign’s height
being a factor. The last criteria is if the spirit and intent of the ordinance is upheld and public safety and welfare
is secured. In this case one larger sign could help with visibility but it also could be a distraction.
Casey asked if there was any other discussion, hearing none she would entertain a motion. Matthews made a
motion to deny the variance based on the four criteria not being met as Detsch just described and Nichols
seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously 5-0.
Chair Casey asked for a motion to adjourn and at 6:43 pm Nichols made a motion to adjourn and Hawn
seconded the motion. The motion passed 5-0.

_______________________________________
Meredith Detsch, Planning Director
Board of Adjustment Secretary

_______________________________________
Lisa Casey
Board of Adjustment Chair

Findings of facts:
1. The unnecessary hardship results from the strict application of the ordinance: Setbacks cannot

be met due to the easement on the property. If the easement was not on the property the
strict application of the ordinance would not be an issue.
2. The unnecessary hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the applicant
property: A 200 foot easement that Duke Power owns prevents much development on the
property. A 200 foot easement is a very unusual easement to have on the property and
nearly renders the property unusable.
3. The unnecessary hardship is not self-created: The easement is held by Duke Energy and may
have been eminent domain on the property. It was not self-created by the applicant.
4. The variance request is consistent with the spirit, purpose and intent of the ordinance such that
the public safety is secured and substantial justice is achieved: The property will still have

adequate space around the home and maintain some yard space. They will not be
encroaching on any neighboring properties or houses. Adequate fire and building code
will be met.

Relevant Ordinance
Table 2. Setback Requirements
Principal Residential Structure
Minimum Setbacks in Feet
District
R20
R10
R6
OI
NB
CBD
GB
HB
LI
GI
MF-CD

1
2
3

Front1
40
35
30
25
10
None
10
20
30
40
50

Side3
12
10
8
8
5
None
None/252
None/252
None/302
None/302
50

Rear
35
30
25
25
15
None
20
10
None/302
None/302
50

Principal Non-Residential Structure
Minimum Setbacks in Feet
Front
40
40
30
25
10
None
10
20
30
40
50

Side
20
15
12
8
5
None
None/252
None/252
None/302
None/302
50

Rear
35
30
30
25
15
None
20
10
None/302
None/302
50

Varies: See
Varies: See
Varies: See
Varies: See
Varies: See
Varies: See
Section
Section
Section
Section
PD-CD
Section 6.4(L)
Section 6.4(L)
6.4(L)
6.4(L)
6.4(L)
6.4(L)
WS0
same as the underlying district
same as the underlying district
same as the underlying district
same as the underlying district
AO
same as the underlying district
same as the underlying district
FPO
Front setbacks may be waived in accordance with Section 2.3(C)(7)
Setbacks must be met when abutting a residential district.
Side setbacks for corner lots shall be increased by 10 feet.

6.7 Table of Uses.
The following table lists uses permitted in each zoning district by a) issuance of a zoning permit
from the Zoning Administrator with or without conditions, or b) issuance of a conditional use
permit (abbreviated C.U.P. in the legend included at the top of the table) from the Board of
Adjustment, or c) issuance of a special use permit (abbreviated S.U.P. in the legend included at
the top of the table) from the Town Board. The table also denotes districts in which certain uses
are not permitted and where the uses permitted within an overlay district are determined by the
uses permitted in the underlying district. The uses are as follows:
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Posted February 26th, 2020

Town Of North Wilkesboro
Post Office Box 218
North Wilkesboro, North Carolina 28659
Bus. (336) 667-7129
Fax (336) 838-1779

February 27, 2020
To whom it may concern:
NOTICE is hereby given that the Board of Adjustment of the Town of North Wilkesboro will
hold a public hearing on Thursday, March 12th 2020 at 6:00 p.m. in the Board of
Commissioners Room located at 210 9th Street, North Wilkesboro, NC, to consider a variance
request from Charles Johnson on Parcel ID 2200412, at approximately 675 Pondview Road. The
property is located in R20, Rural Residential District. The relevant provision of the ordinance in
Article VI Zoning Districts 6.6 Dimensional Requirements, Table 2 Setback Requirements, R20
Principal Residential Structure Minimum Setback in feet requirement is 12’. The request is for a
side setback reduction to 8 feet verses the required 12 feet requirement to place a manufactured
home on the site.
The application will be available one week prior to the meeting for viewing on our website at
www.north-wilkesboro.com under our Agenda Center and see Board of Adjustment or you may
come by Town Hall to view it. Questions regarding the variance request may be directed to the
Planning Director, Meredith Detsch, at (336) 667-7129, ext. 3011 or email planning@northwilkesboro.com .
Sincerely,

Meredith H. Detsch
Planning Director
Town of North Wilkesboro
P.O. Box 218
832 Main Street
North Wilkesboro, NC 28659
(o) 336-667-7129 ext. 3011
(f) 336-838-1779
www.north-wilkesboro.com

PIN #3889-25-0136
NOTICE OF APPEAL
The undersigned hereby appeals to the Board of Adjustment for authorization of a (Zoning Permit / CO / Building Permit) for the
property located at River Road Liberty Grove Road, Parcel ID 1406167.
Zoning Ordinance Article 7.8 (B) adopted 2007.
Note:

Fill in Section A, B or C; whichever is appropriate. Additional information may be supplied on separate sheets if necessary.

Sec. A. Appeal from INTERPRETATION of Ordinance by the Planning Director. Provisions of the Ordinance in question, giving
Section numbers.
N/A________________________________________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________________________________________
(Attach written decision of Planning Official)
Sec. B. Request for CONDITIONAL / SPECIAL USE PERMIT
Describe provision of Zoning Ordinance requiring written approval of the Board of Adjustments in this case
N/A________________________________________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________________________________________
Describe proposed use. (Draw plot plan on back of this sheet if required.)
Sec. C. Appeal for VARIANCE
Describe the provision of the Ordinance from which you seek a variance.
7.8 Height Limitation Exceptions. (B) When adjacent to a lot or lots located in a residential district, any part of a non-residential
structure which extends above the height limit shall, at a minimum, be separated from adjacent residential lots by a distance equal to
its height measured from the ground.
Describe unusual conditions of property causing unnecessary hardship which may justify variance from the terms of the ordinance.
See attached explanation.
(Applicant must receive copy of Variance Conditions Worksheet)

Transmitted by:
Meredith H. Detsch
Planning Director

3/2/20
Date

Public Hearing (if required) 3/12/20

Date Advertised: 2/27/20
Hearing Date: 3/12/20
Variance Conditions Worksheet provided (if required) X

Mailed notices (if required) 2/27/20

Page 1 of 2

The unnecessary hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the applicant property
The North Wilkesboro’s Industrial Park has varying steep topography throughout the park. The
site was picked for the proposed water tower due to its proximity to a higher elevation as well as
the existing water line and easement running through the Town owned parcel.
The unnecessary hardship is not self-created:
Based on engineering studies this site is the best location in the Industrial Park for topography,
water line location and preserves a potential marketable industrial site. The original engineer
chose this location over twenty years ago when the water line was installed since it had the
optimal topography for the tank. The grade at the location is approximately 1202.36 feet. The
further down the tower is moved on the site the taller it will need to be to achieve the optimum
pressure with other towers in the area, industrial needs and more linear water line will need to be
installed. The location was also chosen based on maximum lot potential for the existing lot and
the lot for the National Guard.

The unnecessary hardship results from the strict application of the ordinance
“7.8 Height Limitation Exceptions. (A) The height limitations of this chapter shall not apply to
church spires, belfries, cupolas, and domes not intended for human occupancy; and shall not
apply to monuments, water towers, observation towers, chimneys, smokestacks, conveyors and
flag poles. (B) When adjacent to a lot or lots located in a residential district, any part of a nonresidential structure which extends above the height limit shall, at a minimum, be separated from
adjacent residential lots by a distance equal to its height measured from the ground.”
The height of the water tower is exempt from height requirements, General Industrial allows
structures to be 80’ tall, and 7.8 (A) exempts the height limit for the water tower. The water
tower is proposed to be approximately 150’ tall. The location of the tower is located in the
Industrial Park in North Wilkesboro. The adjacent lot is within unincorporated Wilkes County
where there is no zoning. The property appears to be residential in nature based on the structures
on the property. To achieve the separation of the tank from the adjacent property it will need 50’
variance relief from 7.8 (B).
The variance request is consistent with the spirit, purpose and intent of the ordinance such that
the public safety is secured and substantial justice is achieved
The Zoning Ordinance purpose under Article I. Authority and Purpose states “facilitate the
adequate and economic provision of public facilities and infrastructure”. In this case the need for
a new water tower in this location will not only facilitate economic development of the Town’s
Industrial Park but also the assurance that public utilities will be adequate and substantial. The
additional infrastructure is designed to enhance safety with adequate pressure and water supply
for the fire suppression within the industrial park. This is also the most appropriate use of the
land as to the west of the location is the proposed site for the National Guard and the south east is
a pad ready site. To speak to the public safety aspect of this project the water tower is an
engineered structure and designed to withstand various severe weather events including
sustained winds.

Relevant Ordinance
7.5. Lot of Record.
Where the owner of a lot of official record in any district at the time of adoption of this chapter,
or the successor in title thereto, does not own sufficient contiguous land to enable him/her to
conform to the minimum lot size requirements of this chapter, such lot may be used as a building
site; provided, however, that the dimensional requirements outlined in Section 6.6 (Table 2.) of
this ordinance are met for the applicable district or a variance is obtained from the Zoning Board
of Adjustment.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, whenever two or more adjoining vacant lots of record are in
single ownership at the adoption of this chapter or at any time after its adoption, and such lots
individually have less area or width than the minimum requirements of the district in which such
lots are located, such lots shall be considered as a single lot or as several lots if the lots can be
divided into several lots, each of which meet the minimum requirements if this chapter for the
district in which such lot or lots are located.
7.6 Yard Designation.
(A) On lots which abut more than one street, the front of the lot shall be parallel to the more
prominent street. Exceptions may be made to this rule by the Zoning Enforcement Officer based
upon the arrangement of existing and proposed streets and drives and the orientation of buildings
on adjoining lots. Where neither street is more prominent than the other, the Zoning Enforcement
Officer shall decide which street shall be the front based upon these same criteria.
(B) Where multiple buildings are permitted on a single lot of record, each building shall
generally front upon a pedestrian oriented street, either external or internal to the development;
side and rear yard designations shall be determined on the basis of building orientation.
(C) On irregularly shaped lots, the location of required front, side, and rear yards will be
determined by the Zoning Enforcement Officer. The determination will be based on the spirit
and intent of this ordinance to achieve an appropriate spacing of buildings and orientation to the
street(s).
7.7 Through Lots.
If both the front and rear yards of a lot abut public streets, then the rear building line shall respect
the alignment of buildings on the back street while the front building line shall respect the
alignment of buildings on the fronting street. This requirement shall not apply to alleys.
7.8 Height Limitation Exceptions.
(A) The height limitations of this chapter shall not apply to church spires, belfries, cupolas, and
domes not intended for human occupancy; and shall not apply to monuments, water towers,
observation towers, chimneys, smokestacks, conveyors and flag poles.
(B) When adjacent to a lot or lots located in a residential district, any part of a non-residential
structure which extends above the height limit shall, at a minimum, be separated from adjacent
residential lots by a distance equal to its height measured from the ground.
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Signs posted February 27th

Town Of North Wilkesboro
Post Office Box 218
North Wilkesboro, North Carolina 28659
Bus. (336) 667-7129
Fax (336) 838-1779

February 28, 2020
To whom it may concern:
NOTICE is hereby given that the Board of Adjustment of the Town of North Wilkesboro will
hold a public hearing on Thursday, March 12th 2020 at 6:00 p.m. in the Board of
Commissioners Room located at 210 9th Street, North Wilkesboro, NC, to consider a variance
request from the Town of North Wilkesboro to construct a water tower on Parcel ID # 1406167,
River Road Liberty Grove Road. The property is located in the GI, General Industrial District.
The relevant provision of the ordinance states in Article VII Section 7.8 Height Limit Exceptions
(B) “When adjacent to a lot or lots located in a residential district, any part of a non-residential
structure which extends above the height limit shall, at a minimum, be separated from adjacent
residential lots by a distance equal to its height measured from the ground.” The Town of North
Wilkesboro is requesting a variance of 50 feet.
The application will be available one week prior to the meeting for viewing on our website at
www.north-wilkesboro.com under our Agenda Center and see Board of Adjustment or you may
come by Town Hall to view it. Questions regarding the variance request may be directed to the
Planning Director, Meredith Detsch, at (336) 667-7129, ext. 3011 or email planning@northwilkesboro.com .
Sincerely,

Meredith H. Detsch
Planning Director
Town of North Wilkesboro
P.O. Box 218
832 Main Street
North Wilkesboro, NC 28659
(o) 336-667-7129 ext. 3011
(f) 336-838-1779
www.north-wilkesboro.com

PARCEL_ID
1405414
1403825
1406104
1403761
1400981
1404309
1403675
1404310
1406184
1400469

PIN
3889-13-0527
3889-15-2499
3889-15-6521
3889-15-7575
3889-15-8593
3889-15-9597
3889-15-6693
3889-25-1502
3889-04-1275
3889-25-5697

OWNER1
TOWN OF NORTH WILKESBORO
MATHIS, THOMAS KEITH & ROSEMARY
MATHIS, ROSEMARY DANCY
DANCY, JOHN ERNEST & KATHY BLANKENSHIP
RHOADES, BETTY SUE B
RHOADES, ALAN E & BETTY SUE
DANCY, JOHN ERNEST & KATHY BLANKENSHIP
FELTS, IVA GRACE DANCY
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA
ANDERSON, JIMMY CARL

MAILADD1
P O BOX 218
5888 RIVER RD/LIBERTY GROVE
5888 RIVER RD LIBERTY GROVE RD
257 LIBERTY KNOLL DRIVE
152 LIBERTY DR
152 LIBERTY DR
257 LIBERTY KNOLL DRIVE
5585 RIVER-LIBERTY GROVE CH RD
1321 Mail Service Center
5538 RIVER RD LIBERTY GROVE CHURCH RD

CITY
NORTH WILKESBORO
NORTH WILKESBORO
NORTH WILKESBORO
NORTH WILKESBORO
NORTH WILKESBORO
NORTH WILKESBORO
NORTH WILKESBORO
NORTH WILKESBORO
Raleigh
NORTH WILKESBORO

STATE
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC

ZIP
28659
28659
28659
28659
28659
28659
28659
28659
27699
28659

PROPLOCAT
RIVER RD LIBERTY GROVE R
LIBERTY KNOLL DR
154 LIBERTY DR
154 LIBERTY DR
204 LIBERTY DR
152 LIBERTY DR
257 LIBERTY KNOLL DR
5585 RIVER RD LIBERTY GROVE R
RIVER RD LIBERTY GROVE R
5538 RIVER RD LIBERTY GROVE CH RD

